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i @  CONFIDENTIAL RECORD SHEET )

REGISTRATION AND MEMBERSHIP

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

DATE _ fHecersi™ /7R
FULL NAME J_—HA/ = Go WER, /M/m L Apare [RAvL ) )
(No 1n1tla.ls if you can possibly get full name)
ADDRESS T3 T Srecer—
CITY Crewopes” STATE s [lsgsessd  7IP CODE JC034
ACE (This is important and should be exact)
APPROXIMATE AGE Z 2 (To be used ONLY when exact age is not known)

RELIGION 7’2’,4 TS T NATIONALITY

OCCUPATION (% exclr  ~ Spoe DeoiT - Goormrnry  oSrome”

EDUCATTION
— ? . . . -
WEIGHT P © COLOR  jory/7& HEIGHT -7 -

—

COLOR OF HAIR SSADes - Tagens sov /0. 7COLOR OF EYES
V4

OUTSTANDING CHARACTERISTICS OR INTERESTS

MARRIED OR SINGLE <§/W;,/¢ CHILDREN Ao ar i
(Number, ages, and names, if possible)

WIFE'S NAME -

SCOUTING CONNECTIONS:

UNIT # CITY STATE OFFICE DATE REGISTERED DATE RESIGNED
L . ) N . s s / [ .' . . ) ; ad R ’
R CLepree . A, Wreelivg 3/7~ B, %3 7/?//72_

SPECIAL RECCGNITION /‘:ﬂcmz—’f ///'C'r/- ‘S.frdn"Ang ‘fc.*c IR -
[4,/4@ SO 1S i S0 /”/;‘/7
RECOMMENDED FOR CONFIDENTIAL FILE FOR F OLLQW]NG REASONS :

/élaﬂ?a,g[ xs L Aerres 17 )

-

! ; .
#gigned ° //U/ f/&;«v‘re’/

-~ 8CO
S UT EXECUTIVE

i
Council }, Lé’;,_,,_, ,\j_ 6/7
LA A ,.;, JARDLL u(’(n’zv'.?
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Augast 11, 1972

D, Joun e iiichmond

wcoit nxceutive

Satien:l Trail Coumeil, fic. 519 FLACCIL L0 GUAIFTGEITIAL
Ri: Jopn ., iouer

’

Jear iir. tichmond:

Thanlz you for the confidential record sheet concerning i, Gower.
¢ lwve added thig informution to our File. 7Thir will be nmost helpful
for identiliction pmvesrs in the futu e, should he o ain try to

resdoter in Jcoutdng.

wincerely,

Pauwl I. Irnst, Supervicer
fegistration and Memberchip

sf
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August 2, 1972

Mr. John B, Eichmond

Scout Exscutive

National Trail Council, MNo. 619 PERSONAL AND CUNFIDENTIAL
REg John C, Gaower

.Dear Mr. Richmond:

Thank ydu for yowr letter of July 26th and bhe enclosed correspondence,
concerning Mr. Gower. We have placed this information in owr £ile and
have taken steps to have his name deleted from our records., Thia is
exactly the type of materisl ue requirs for our Confidentinl File and

we appreciate your efforts in getting it for us.

Inclosed is a confidentlial record sheet which ve would appréclste yowr
completing and returning to us as soon as possibls. This information
will enable us to identify lMr. Gower, should he ever apain attempt to

register in the Scouting program.
incerely,

Paul I. itrnst, Supervisor
Registration and Membershin

sf
Bncl: recrod cheet
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S ) BOQY SCOUTS &AMERIOA

3- 2 Moanonal Trad Coumed #009 o <1 1%k T e L

July 26, 1972

Mr. Paul Ernst
Supervisor Registration and Membershio

Boy Scouts of America
North Brunswick, New Jersey 08902

Dear Mr. Ernst:

This is a follow-up letter related to our telephone conver-
sation Thursday, July 20, 1972 concerning a sex perversion act
at Camp Sandscrest on Wednesday, July 19, 1972.

The person involved is John C. Gower, Scoutmaster of Troop
82 sponsored by the P. T. A., Glen Dale Element ary School in
Glen Dale, West Virginia., Mr. Gower, a former professional scouter,
was assisting with the summer campfire programs at camp on Wed-
nesday and Friday evenings. Two hours after the campfire program

his car was observed parked on the camp road near a cam . The
Camp Director *and Program Director were
contacted and wen rectly to the campsite to observe y irregu-

larities. They detected a noise from one tent and shining
a flashlight into the tent, opened the front flap an ved
Gower on his knees with his head in a boy's crotch. told
Gower to stand still; however, he ran out of the rear of the tent
and into the wroded area. He was followed by flashlight by
and They then removed the rotor from his car distributor
8o the car would be unmovable, put a note on the windshield to re-
port to the camp office and called me at 1:30 a.m. to inform me

of the above events.

I contacted Wayne Julian, Area Representative from Fagt Central
Region and former Scout Bxecutive of the National Trail Council
who was on vacation in Wheeling a2nd we went direcily to camp.
Mr. Gower was waiting on the parch of the lodgze. * and
I personally talked to Gower who was quite belligerent: however,
after the facts were presented to him, he cried. I zgzave him two
altematives: (1) to resign immediately as a member of the Boy
Scouts of America and to seek psychiatric assistance or (2) to
report him to the local police authorities. He agreed to the first

pronosal.,

|
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Enclosed are the following signed statements:
(1) Mr. Gower's resignation (unable to obtain additional

(2) , Camp Director and District Executive's
observations

(3) M. Program Director's comments
(4) Statement of homosexual activity on July lst with de-

sceription of possible person involved

Please let me know if additional information is needed and
if you feel the above situation was handled in the proper manner.

Si?cerely ngf7,
-John E. Richmond
é:Scout Executive

JER:e
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Desyr 3cout Parentg:

you by now that I will not be going on

the Canadien hrip with them - aa snnouncemont I made ob ths cloge of
me nesded sur-

”»

"

veaterday's troop meeting., I havs heen pubting off sox
gery but it should not be prolonged any Lurther, So ['ve decided to
spoud my 1972 vacation in surgery nnd In recupershion.

Your Scoub sons may have bold

This will nob affockh, in any way, the boys’ Canadian trip. Aasistant
Scoutmashters Louis Campbel) and Bob Gross will be golng. ag will formev
Glen Dale Scoutmashter ‘Tom Brannan and formar Mchschen Scoutmaster Bob
Partlett » along with the othor dads. The klds will have more than
adequate exparienced leadership. I latend to cuntinue proparing the
equipment and finalizing obthewr details. necsssary for the success of
the trip, before tho ganj; leavas Glen Dels on August 4th, Once on

the road, Mr. Campbell will be in chergo.

And if that ia not enouyzh let me make cone additional announcemeut.
An announcement that T had hoped bo put orf until after the trip to
Haliburton, bub muy as wall got off my chest at thia time. 1L %ook
me zboub one mouth alfter signing on as Scoutmasber of Troop 82 to
realize 1'd made a big mistake. Just too many boys for mo %o handlae,
pven with the two good assistants. And the situatlon has been com-~

pounded by other factoras.

In the interssh of tlme let me juat say ©hat for personal reasons 1

pm resigning. es of this wribing. as Scoutmaater of Troop 82. Pleass?
This is hard ewoupgh for me as it is., Don't make 1t aay harder. Do not
telephoune or acnd a coumitias to Lry to got wa to change my mind. It
is a hard decision for ma but one that is irrsveraible. Jebt it go at

that -~ please!

L e S Rt

eyl s LTS . .
T know Hhia lsavés réry wuch up in the air but you'll have time to
find my roplacement beloreo the full meetlnga ars achedulsd to begin,
I want bo thank all of ynou for your inberash, asasistancse and coopera-

tion, Much apprecsizbad,

Hoping to remain frieuds,

Sincerelya
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(1) )BOY SCOUTS O,A MERICA ®

Netional Teenl Council 8,00 o AL ASth Sttt e Whe D e S anee: R AR ¥

250 654

July 22, 1972

Report of apprehending a homosexual at Sandscrest Scout
reservation at Coon Holler campsite between 12:00 and

1:00AM, July 20, 1972.

Due to recent reports of homosexual activitities and
certain methods of operation of the homosexual, the

Camp Director and Program Director at Sandscrest had
reason to suspect Jack Gower as a possible offender.

When Gower left camp after helping with the Wednesday
night (July 19,1972) campfire program, close attention
was pald to his departure. It was observed that he
was the last non-camper to drive out of the entrance

roed at approximately 12:00FPM.

f Because of the recent homosexual reports and their

: suspiscions, the Cami Directori #and the

‘ Program Director, thought it prudent

‘ to walk to the mouth of the entrance road to check for
parked vedhicles.

( Rounding a bend in the road an orange V.W. was observed
parked on the right side of the road near a break in
the fence directly above the Coon Holler campsite.
Closer investigation proved the car to be unoccupied.

We then quietly approached the Coon Holler campsite.
After silently observing the camp for several minutes

#proached the western most tent. While approaching
e

thought he heard sounds a men stopped.
r a pause o0f about 1 minute approached the

front of the tent and drew the flap back flashing a
flashlight inside. Jack Gower was observed squating
beside a boy in t side cot R T-155)
with his back to at app tely the middle of
the cot. On observing Gower,ﬂ said "Jack, don't
run." Jack rose and without turning ran out of the rear
of the tent. NI standing by the left side of

the tent observed him run out of the back and
flashed thé light on him as he ran into the woods,
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Returnipg to the parked car Fremoved the rotary

cap - assuring that the offender would return to camp.
*and then returned to the camp office at

time notified the Scout Executive,_Jacl
Richmond of the preceding events Dby phone and b
brought two adults on staff %o the office to insure that
the situation was not discussed until the arrival of the
Scout Executive.

Approximately 5-10minutes after the Camp Director returned
to the camp office Gower walked 1n demanding his rotary
cap. He was informed that the Scout Executive was on

his was and the situation would not be discussed until

then.

At approximately 1:30AM the Scout Executive arriwed at
which time he and [JJJll confronted Gower with the accusation

of homosexual activity.

Puther events are covered by the Scouts Executiv

Camp Director
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Report of action taken on the evening of July 20, 1972 by the staff
k /"  andgcrest Scout Reservation concerning homosexual activity in the

i

'camp.

‘ At approximately 11:30 P.M. the camp director, — informed

.tk program director_ of a report of homosexual activity as

‘reported by a scoutmaster from the preceding week, The camp director told

tk program director that hebhqreason to suspect Jack Gower as the offender,
After observing Gower leavingfrom the area of the lodge, the camp

director and the program director decided to walk out the camp road to

i1’_rwesn:i.gat:e. Approximately one half the distance to G C & P road rrom the

'lodge, - and [ observed an unoccupied orange Volkswagen with

AWest Virginia plates parked alongside the road. They proceeded to walk

‘rhough Buckskin site and into Coon Hollersite. -then statéd that he

. t.. .ght that he observed a light coming from one of the tents. Thé two

| approached to within 30 feet of this tent, -stated that he thought

.he heard movement within the tent. He took a flashlight, threw back the

Ef].ap of the tent, and shined the light into the tent, At that time ]

was approximately 30 feet to side of the tent. Immediately after-

had shone the light into the tent, a large man who distinctly resembled

Jack Gower ran out the back of the tent, - spotted him with the light

and shouted " Jack don't run," The man ran off into the woods. - and

- then returned to the parked Volkswagen, removed the distributor

rotor, and returned to the lodge. The two then asked two adult staff

members to c.me to the lodge. These were Bill rrice and George Morse.
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Approximately 15 nminutes later, Jack Gower returned to the lodge.
10“0\»1(&
<herepa minimum of discourse while those at the lodge awaited the

the arrival of the scuut executive, Jack Richmond, who had been telephoned

by - Gower, Richmond and- then engaged in a conversation
in which |G 25 not involved,
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) BOY SCOUTS O,A MERICA ®

National Trail Council #5519 » 8.0-18th Steeat s Whewline, We 1 Vircunned s e G 232 6780

Report of homosex<ual achivity at Tadlan Ridge camp-
site July 1, 1972.

During the morning of July 1, 1972 reports were made
to the camp staff by members of T-266 aud several
Scouts staying with that unit that they were molested
by a homosexual at approximately 12:00AM athe moruing

of July §.

iii iollowing are from personal interviews with -

Camp Director.

GENERAL DISCREPTION: white shirt, dark slacks, male

D.L.. A male entered my tent and played with my penis for
10 to 15 minuses.

D..V. Asked,"did i1t feel good) covered my eyes...blg man
I think.

E.C. A big guy unzipped my sleeping bag and touched
my crotch.

M.R. A male put his hand in my paants. Sald his name
was Bob and he lived down the road. Eilther a big

boy or a small man.

I.C. Curly black hair....big man touched my crothh for
15 minutes. He repeated "how do you feel, how
do you feel." He wore a white shirt, dark pants
and stuffed the sleeping bag in my mouth.

M.D., He covered my eyes, touched my penis, kind of
tall not small. .

THE GENERAL METHOD OF OPERATION SEEMED TO BE TO ENTER
THE TENT, COVER THE 30YS EYES WITH ONE HAND OR FLASH
A LIGHT IN THEIR ZYES. THERE APPARENTLY WAS NO ORAL
CONTACT, JUST HAND PENIS CONTACT. NO ONE CAN IDENTIFY.
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